

Mat Suit No. 779 of 2018
CNR No. WBHW-00-003819-2018
JO Code No. WB00910

Order No. 116 Dated: 31-07-2025.

Today is fixed for evidence.

The petitioner files hazira.

The OP takes no step.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the petitioner is present.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It is a suit for decree for divorce U/s 27 of the Special Marriage Act, 1954. It is the duty of the court to settle their dispute, if it is at all possible by adhering alternative dispute resolution forum.

Let the suit be sent to the Office of Ld. Secretary DLSA, Howrah for causing mediation. Mediation fees of Rs. 3,000/- is fixed by this Court. The bench clerk is directed to obtain signatures of the two parties as well as their respective Ld. Advocates and send the same along with this referral order to the Office of the Ld. Secretary DLSA, Howrah. The parties are accordingly directed to forthwith appear before the Secretary DLSA, Howrah.

Let a copy of this order along with the relevant documents be sent to the Ld. Secretary DLSA, Howrah for information and necessary action.

Fix 29-10-2025 for further order.

Dic. & correct by me

ADJ

**Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah.**